
Written Answer, MAGHA 28, 1882 (SAKA) Written A1I8Wers monwealth Prime Ministers' Conference; and

(b) whether any indication can be given of the important subjects likely to be discussed?

The Parliamentary Secretary to tbe Minister of External Aftalrs (Sbrl Sadatb All Khan) : (a) The programme has not yet been finalised.
ThE' Prime Minister is likely to leave for London on the 5th or 6th March,

(b) No, Sir, as both the agenda and the discus'ions at the MeE'tings of thE'
Commonwpalt·!l Prime Ministers, apart from what is stated in the communIque issued at thl" end of the Meetings, are regarded as confidential.

Anti-india Propaganda in Nepal

r Shri Rameshwar Tantta: Shrimati I1a Palchoudhuri:
I Shri M. L. Dwlvedi:
Shrl Assar:
Shri Vajpayee:
Shri Praka'lh Vir Shastri:
Shri A.lit Sin(h Sarhadl:

"31. ~ Shri Rarhunath Sinrh:

\
Shrl P. C Borooah:
Shrl Bibhuti Mishra:
Shri M. B. Thakore:

I Shrl Hem Barua: Dr. K. B. Menon:
Sh-I Dhanagar:
L Shri Balmlki:

Will t·he Prime Minl'lter be pll'asE'd to state:

(a) whether it has come to the notice of the-Government of India that false propaganda is being carried on in Nepal Pre!!!! again!!t our country;

Cb) if so, the step!! being taken in this regard; and

(e) whether any protest baa belli lodged with the Nepal Government?

TIae ParllaJDelltal'J lIeenary .. tile llbalster ., Edemal AIratr. (Ibn
....... All 1OIaa): (a) to (e). 'l'bere
was some irresponsible anti-Indian propaganda in tne Nepalese Preu after the change of Government there on the 15th· December, 1960. The
attention of the Government of Nepal was dl"awn to it, and they have issued two Prl'ss notes appealing for a cessation of the eampailn. Since then anti-Indian propaganda has somewhat subsided.
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Aalstance to Unemployed

f Shrl D. C. Sharma: Shrl Ram Krl'lhan Gupta:
-33. Shrl Ramesh",ar Tant .. :

l Rhri AJIt S .... b 8arhac11: Shri Panprkar:

Will the Minister 01 Labour and EmploYlllent be plealll'd to refer to the reply liven to Starred Quelltlon No. lion the 14th Novembe>r, 1980 anet state:

(a) the up-to-date proeress made In the proposal to create a fund at the Cenln and in the States for ..... tlq
the unemployed; and
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(b) when it is likely to be put into practice?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shrl Abld AU): (a) and (b). In view
~f the complex nature of the problem it has not yet been possible to take a ftnal decision with regard to the proposal to create a fund to assist in the avoidanc(' of unemployment and for rehubilitating those affected by cloour-
~ . Th •. · matt£'r is still under study.

V.N. Special Representative In Coaco

(
Sui A. M. Tariq:
Sbrl Rameshwar Tantla:
Shrl Prakash Vir Shastri:
I Sbrl Sampatb:
I Shrl P. G. Deb: Shri ArJun Sin,h Bhadaurla:

i Shri S. A. Mehdi: Shrimatl lIa PaJehoudhuri:
I Shrl Ram Krlshan Gupta: lShri Ajlt SIn,h Sarbadi: Shrl Supakar:
Shri Damanl:
Shrl lIem Barara:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whetht'r it IS a fact that Shri Raje:ihwar Dayal. U.N. Special Representative in the Congo, who was on tour of the refugee camp in Bakwanga was stopped on gUll point by the troops of MI'. Albert Kalonji head of seCl'S-
sionisl Kasai Province;

(b) if so. the details thereof; and

(c) the action taken in the matter regarding the lafety of Indian Officcra now serving with the U.N.O.?

The Deputy Minister of External AIr.ln (Shrlmatl Lakshmi Menon):
(a) and (b). Government hRve seen reports that in Dect'mber 1960, Mr.
Rajeshwar Dayal, Special Representative of the U.N. Secretary General In thr COllio went on a tour of thf.' famine stricken areas of the seceuio-
nlst 'ltasai Province in the Coqo.
"The len tries of Mr. Albert JCalonji,

Head of the secessionist Kaaai Province are stated to have barred Mr.
Daya)'s way when he was touring the refugee camps in Bakwanga, but later to have permitted him to enter the refugees camps after he had met Mr.
Kalonji.

(c) No special steps for the safety of Indian officers are considered necessary.

Hospital at Kurma

*35 r Shrl T. B. Vlttal aae:
.\ Shrl Pan,aritar:

Will the Minister of Laboar and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons for the delay in taking up the construction of a Regional HQspital at Kurasia by Coal Min,'s Welfare Organisation;

(b) when it is likely to be t ~ en

up; and

(c) what is the estimated cost of tht' ~a e

The Deputy MInister of Plannla, and Labour and Employment (Shri L. N.
Mishr.): (a) and (b). Construction of the Hospital was sanctioned on the 7th April 1960. Detailed estimates hav!' since b£'en prepared, and approved by the compt'tent authority, Tenders have been invited. and are expected to be opened in March 1961.
Construction will begin soon after the acceptance of the tenders.

(c) Rs. 6,M,800.

Jute Ware IIOu1I

-•. SIIrI 8. L. Sabeaa: Will the Minister of Laboar ..... EmplOJllltllll
be plea tied to stat!' the basis on which the representatives ot labour on the Jute Wale Board were chosen!

TIle Deputy Mhdllt.,. 01 LaItoar (Slarl Abld All): On the buia ot the verified membership or their reapee-Uve orpnlsaUona.

